
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, 2011. 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 3 - 14) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW PLANNING APPLICATIONS   (Pages 15 - 30) 

 To make observations on the new planning applications received 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), Burnett, J M Cooper (Chairman) and 

Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 27/09/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 27th September, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Holland 

 
 

1. ATTENDANCE  

 
The following persons were also in attendance: 
 
Representing Outside Bodies 

Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mrs C Henshaw – Staffs Historic Buildings Trust 
Mr R Manning – North Staffs Society of Architects 
Mr Taylor 

 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by the Working Party be 
received. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App. No Proposed development and 

name of Applicant 
Comments 

   
11/00429/FUL Rose Cottage, 11-123 

Nantwich Road, Audley. 
Mr Paul Boylan 

The Working Party was 
disappointed with the 
outcome of the appearance 
of the extension given the 
relationship of the existing 
flat roof to the new pitched 
roof and suggested a more 
simplified but better 
detailed flat roof would 
achieve an overall better 
design for the house. 

   
11/00461/LBC 14 Lancaster Buildings, 

High Street, Newcastle. 
Mr Padania. 

The sign remained 
unchanged from its 
previous submission and 
the Working Party still 
found the sign 
inappropriate on this 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 27/09/11 
 

2 

significant building.  A 
similar sign with a smaller 
font may be more 
acceptable, as sign shows 
in Chester Town Centre. 

   
11/00468/COU 37 Marsh Parade, 

Newcastle. 
Mr Stephen Gallet. 

No objections. 

   
11/00459/CPO Construction of sewage 

pumping station, kiosk, 
access road and 
landscaping. 
Severn Trent Property Ltd. 
Land at Junction with A51, 
Maer. 

The Working Party 
objected to the material 
proposed for the kiosk and 
suggested that it should be 
clad in cedar to make it 
more sympathetic to its 
surroundings. 

   
11/00497/CPO Construction of sewage 

pumping station, kiosk and 
landscaping. 
Severn Trent Property Ltd. 
Land fronting the Garden 
House, Maer Village.  

The kiosk is inappropriately 
sited and designed in front 
of this heritage asset.  
There also may be 
archaeological implications. 

 
 

5. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND  

 
6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR MISS JULIE COOPER 

Chair 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH  

HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY 

                  
For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items are attached to the agenda (pink paper). 

 

 
Reference 

 
Location and Applicant 

 
Development 

 
Working Party Comments 

 
Planning Decision  

11/378/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School, Mount Pleasant, 
Newcastle 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School 
 

Erection of 15m high floodlighting 
mast to the school sports fields 

No objections Permitted under delegated powers 
20/09/11  

11/400/FUL   36 High Street, Newcastle 
Butters John Bee   
 

Conversion of existing 2 bedroom 
apartment to 2 one bed apartments   

The Working Party had considered this 
proposal under 11/22/LBC 

Application withdrawn 14/09/11 

11/404/ADV   57-68 Ironmarket, Newcastle 
Britannia Building Society 
 

illuminated fascia sign and 1 
illuminated projecting sign 

No objections Permitted under delegated powers 
3/10/11 

11/413/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School, Mount Pleasant, 
Newcastle 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School 
 

Remodelling of existing courtyard 
(quad) area into a new school plaza 
incorporating connecting pathways, 
hard and soft landscape elements and 
associated infrastructure. 
(Resubmission of 10/00469/FUL to 
include additional connecting pathway, 
felling of 2 cherry trees and minor 
alterations) 
 

No objections Permitted under delegated powers 
23/09/11 

 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 3



P
age 4

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

O
[...]
 

• Detailed Section 15 AL 60/B 

• Detailed Section 16 AL 61/B 

• Detailed Section 17 AL 62 A 

• Detailed Section 18 AL 63 A 

• Detailed Section 20 AL 65 

• Detailed Section 23 AL 67 

• Detailed Section 24 AL 68 A 

• Detailed Section 25 AL 69 

• Detailed Section 26 AL 70 

• Detailed Sections 27 AL 71 
 

S. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 14



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

11/440/FUL Marsh Trees House, Marsh 
Parade, Newcastle 
Richard Baker Harrison Ltd.   
 

Retention of one outdoor unit (ODU) to 
facilitate point to point wireless 
communication 

Within the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/486/DEEM3 Jubilee 2, Brunswick Street, 
Newcastle 
Newcastle Borough Council 

Advertisement sign Within the Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/490/LBC & 
11/491/ADV 

Yates's, 14-16 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle 
Stonegate Pub Company 

Various illuminated and non-illuminated 
signage to front and rear elevations, steel 
skirting to 4 columns and timber cladding 
to 2 columns 
 

Grade II listed building 
and within the  
Newcastle Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/496/FUL The Raj, 5, Poolside, Madeley Brick storage garage to rear Within Madeley 
Conservation Area 
 

 

11/500/FUL & 
11/501/ADV 

19 Castle Walk, Newcastle 
Specsavers Optical Stores 

Installation of air conditioning, including 
external condensers to the side wall of the 
building and illuminated fascia sign, 
projecting sign and graphics panel/poster 
holder to lobby 
 

Within the Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/502/ADV 36 High Street, Newcastle 
Butters John Bee 
 

Illuminated fascia sign and hanging sign to 
front of property 

Grade II listed building in 
Newcastle Town Centre 
Conservation Area 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/508/ADV 118 - 124 High Street, Newcastle 
Barclays Bank PLC 
 

Two illuminated fascia signs and one 
illuminated projecting sign 

Within the Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/511/FUL 14-16 Ironmarket, Newcastle 
Stonegate Pub Company 

Use of highway forecourt to place 6 tables 
and 24 chairs in association with adjacent 
cafe/bar 
 

Grade II listed building in 
Newcastle Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Marsh Trees House, Marsh Parade, Newcastle

11/440/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Jubilee 2, Brunswick Street, Newcastle

11/486/DEEM3

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Yates's, 14-16 Ironmarket, Newcastle

11/490/LBC, 11/491/ADV & 11/511/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

The Raj, 5 Poolside, Madeley

11/496/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

19 Castle Walk, Newcastle

11/500/FUL & 11/501/ADV

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

36 High Street, Newcastle

11/502/ADV

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

118-124 High Street, Newcastle

11/508/ADV

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	delegated

	4 New Planning Applications
	440
	486
	490
	496
	500
	502
	508




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, D Becket, Burnett and Holland 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received.  
 

2. ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  

 
Mr R Chatterton  - Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr R Manning  - North Staffs Society of Architects 
Mr J Worgan   - Newcastle Civic Society 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September  

2011 be agreed as a correct record subject to Mr Worgan being 
recorded as being in attendance and to record the apologies of

 Councillors Allport, Becket and Mrs Burnett. 
 

5. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by this Working Party be 
received. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00440/FUL Marsh Trees House, Marsh 

Parade, Newcastle. 
Richard Baker Harrison Ltd. 

No objections. 

   
11/00486/DEEM3 Jubilee 2, Brunswick Street, 

Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

No objections, but please 
note that details should say 
that Jubilee 2 is adjacent to 
the town centre 
conservation area, not 
within. 

   
11/00490/LBC & 
11/00491/ADV 

Yates’ 14-16 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle. 
Stonegate Pub Company. 

No objections. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/11 
 

2 

   
11/00496/FUL The Raj, 5 Poolside, 

Madeley. 
No objections providing the 
Working Party ensure the 
building is painted as 
proposed. 

   
11/00500/FUL 19 Castle Walk, Newcastle. 

Specsavers Optical Stores. 
The Working Party 
objected to the number of 
units and cabling on 
grounds of visual amenity.  
They suggested an 
alternative site to the rear 
of the roof, behind the 
parapet may be less 
obtrusive.  

   
11/00501/ADV 19 Castle Walk, Newcastle. 

Specsavers Optical Stores 
No objections. 

   
11/00502/ADV 36 High Street, Newcastle. 

Butters John Bee. 
The Working Party noted 
that there should be a LBC 
for this sign and objected to 
the large black fascia sign 
as very obtrusive.  Letters 
should be individually 
applied as per the policy. 

   
11/00508/ADV 118-124 High Street, 

Newcastle. 
Barclays Bank plc. 

No objections. 

   
11/00511/FUL 14-16 Ironmarket, 

Newcastle. 
Stonegate Pub Company 

No objections. 

 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(a) Civic Society 

 
On behalf of the Civic Society, Mr Worgan asked for a copy of the ‘Primary 
Frontage Shopping Document’.  There is no such document but the 
Conservation Officer would look into what the Society actually required.  The 
Working Party requested that the Council needed a shop front and signage 
policy for conservation areas. 
 

(b) Poundstretcher 
 
The Conservation Officer updated the group on the issues.  She confirmed 
that the owner’s insurers had agreed to settle their claim and that a number of 
officers and the owner had met on 11 October to set out important issues.  It 
was hoped that the owners would instruct a structural engineer and an 
architect to move forward with the appropriate applications to redevelop the 
site.  She also detailed the requirements from Building Control were 
continuing to be met by the owner with the scaffolding system and that 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/11 

3 

hopefully the front hoarding could be removed in the near future.  Issues were 
raised from a member regarding the highway and pedestrian safety issues. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MISS JULIE COOPER 

Chair 

 


